The
Motor
Cycling
Club Ltd.

Programme of the Twenty-fourth

EXETER
TRIAL

On JANUARY 6th and 7th, 1939

(For Members of the Motor Cycling Club only)

On Motor Cycles, Sidecars
Cyclecars and Cars

Starting from :
STRATFORD-ON-AVON ; VIRGINIA
WATER, SURREY and EXETER on
FRIDAY, JANUARY é6th, 1939, at 10.3] p.m.

Finishing at
BOURNEMOUTH  (GRAND  HOTEL),
on SATURDAY, JANUARY 7th, 1939,
from mid-day onwards

OFFICIAL PROGRAMME - - THREEPENCE

This Event is a Reliability Trial and not a race

Secretary—J. Ai MASTERS, 26 Bloomsbury Way, London, W.C.1.
Telephone : Holborn 3396




OFFICIALS

STEWARDS
B. Marians. D. H. Noble, F. A. Applebee.

CHIEF  TRAVELLING OFFICIALS

A. H. Bartley, L. A. Baddeley, V. L. Freeman.
EXETER-

E. E. Smith (in charge), Mrs. E. E. Smith,
STRATFORD-ON-AVON.

J. R. H. Baker (in charge).

J. P. Hathaway and Members of the Stratford-on-Avon M.C.
VIRGINIA WATER-—

V. L. Freeman (in charge).

R. C. Porter, F. H. Douglass, J. Bolton, J. A. D. Connolly, Mrs. R. C.

Porter, Mrs. J. A. D. Connolly, Mrs. J. Bolton.

BRISTOL—

E. Storey (in charge).
J. A. Hemmens (Timekeeper).
W. V. Kethro, W. M. Marshall, K. Boulter, L.. Boulter.

DORCHESTER-
B. Shapcott (Timckeeper).
SHAFTESBURY-

K. H. Tadgell (in charge).
J. Paul, J. Hollis, R. Paul, R. G. V. Venables.

EXETER (Control)-
E. N. Hughes (in charge).
F. C. Smith, H. A. Bartlett, C. P. Barrett, W. H. Lane, G. Lovett,
A. Guy, L. Brockington.

FINGLE BRIDGE-

C. W. Bartlett (in charge).

C. R. L. Nicholl, J. Barton, Mrs. C. R. L. Nicholl, Miss D. M. Nicholl,
R. L. Field, A. C. Caton, J. H. Hillard, Mrs. C. W. Bartlett,
A. Woolland (Tow gang).

J. Eakers, S. Osborn, P. Henessy.

CLIFFORD BRIDGE-

H. H. Anspach (in charge).

M. R. Crofts and W. H. Searle (Chicl Marshals).

W. J. White, Mrs. H. H. Anspach, Mr. and Mrs. C. G. Shepherd, Mr.
and Mrs. G. H. B. Short, Mrs. W. H. Searle, Mrs. S. H. Richards,
Mrs. W. Rockett, T. F. Green, W. P. Rhodes, J. Jarman, J. Ward,
O. Silk, E. R. Kempson, L. D. Ivers, A. O. Bennion, P. Southall,
S. Southall, L. Parker, P. A. Thornton, E. W. Slinn, C. M. Perry.

SIMMS HILL-—
E. C. Lunniss (in charge).
F. J. Anning (Chicf Marshal).
Mrs. M. L. Anning, Miss K. Lunniss, R. J. Fletcher, W. J. Vincent,
G. H. Law, Miss K. Manning, J. Toulmin.

HIGHER RILL—

H. J. Stroud (in charge).

" G. F. Robinson (Chiel Marshal).
J. A. Leyland, W. H. Best.

and Members of Local Clubs.

PIN HILL-——

B. W. Clarke (in charge).

A. J. M. lvison (Timekeeper).

B. Engert, J. E. Forrest, M. L. Grimes, A. J. Howie, R. C. Price,
W. D. Ross, G. G. Waddington.

HARCOMBE HILL-

J. H. Wylie (in charge).

G. W. Trevett (Chiel Marshal).

J. C. Lowe (Timckeeper), Mrs. J. C. Lowe.

J. F. Thrupp, R. J. Tregaskis, P. Litton, W. G. White, Miss G. Trout.

WOODHAYNES HILL-—

A. C. Cookson (in charge).
A. S. Whiddington, Mrs. A. S. Whiddington, W. A. Jacobs, R. Graves,
C. G. Collins, H. J. Hammett (Tow-gang).

MEERHAY —

M. S. Campbell-Wilson (in charge).

B. Shapcott, B. Payne, R. King, R. O. Hardman, J. Bonfield,
R. Harris, G. Saunders, Mr. and Mrs. L. A. T. Samways, Mr. and
Mrs. R. Bicknell, Mr. and Mrs. W. Hughes, J. Newton (Tow-gang).

BOURNEMOUTH (Check)—
E. Knott (in charge).

BOURNEMOUTH—FINISH (Grand Hotel)—

D. S. Glover (in charge).
J. Shiston, W. Shiston, H. Shiston.
Mrs. J. A. Masters (Signatures).

TRAVELLING OBSERVER—A. B. Bourne.

PHOTOGRAPHER EN ROUTE- W. J. Brunell, 64 Chalk Pit Lane,
Dorking, Surrey.
CLERK OF THE COURSE AND SECRETARY OF THE TRIAL—
J. A. Masters, 26 Bloomsbury Way, London, W.C.1.

The Committee cordially acknowledge the great assistance given by the Royal
Automobile Club, the Automobile Association, the local authorities and the Police,
and Members of various Motor Clubs on the route.



LIST OF ENTRIES

Soros, 157 ; Sibecars, 41; Tures-WHerLers, 7; Cars, 151;
Torar, 356.
*#Indicates Travelling Marshal.
Standard Starting Time 10.30 p.m., 6th January, 1939.

s sty Cubi
5.5?;;]:3”‘ No. Name. | Vehicle. (‘,l::]))‘.c

| c.C.

Class I. SOLO MOTORCYCLES (9)
Jan. 6th Starting from Exeter.
P.M.
10.30} 1 [*Bray, W. . | Royal Iinficld . ‘ 499
10.31 2 | Munden, Licut. R. C. ... | Norton 490
10.314 3 | Bates, Cpl. H. R. C. ... | Norton 490
10.32 4 | Evans, L/Cpl. R. I'. ... | Norton i 490
10.32} 5 | Cawsey, C. T. C. .. | Royal Enficld 499
10.33 6 | May, D. W. .o | BUSIAL . \ 348
10.33} 7 | Courtney, J. T. C. Ariel Red lHunter s 348
10.34 8 | Miller, N. Vincent H.IR.D. 498
10.34} 9 | Ficld, C. C. D. Triumph 350
Class 1I. SIDECARS (2)
Starting from Exeter.

10.35 10 | Travers, A. C. .| Triumph 250
10.36 ‘ 11 | Travers, I Rudge Whitworth 499
Class I. SOLO MOTORCYCLES (16)

Starting from Stratford-on-Avon.

10.37 12 |*Rollason, S. H. ... ... | Levis .| 498
10.37} 13 | Bassnett, J. ... | Levis 247
10.38 14 | Holland, G. A. ... Triumph 498
10.38} 15 | Lovell, J. A. P. I'rancis-Barnett 249
10.39 16 | Osler, I£. R. AiJS: 347
10.39} 17 | Sutton, R. W. oo | Triumph 249
10.40 18 | Godber-Ford, G. I<. H. ... | A.J.W. 250
10.40} 19 | Jukes, S. T. T. ... Velocette 495
10.41 20 | Deacon, H. K. G. ST L - 249
10.41} 21 | Tucker-Peake, |. Vincent H.R.D. : ‘ 499
10.42 22 | Oxborrow, S. N. ... | Ariel 348

Starting
Time

10.42}
10.43
10.43}
10.44
10.44}

10.45
10.46
10.47
10.48
10.49
10.50

10.51
10.52
10.53

10.54
10.54
10.55
10.554
10.56
10.56}
10.57
10.57}
10.58
10.58}
10.59
10.59}

Vehicle

SOLO MOTORCYCLES —continued

Starting from Stratford-on-Avon

Norton

B.M.W.

Royal Enficld
Vincent H.R.D.
Triuvmph

Class II. SIDECARS (6)
Starting from Stratford-on-Avon.

No. Name
Class 1.
23 | Baker, Dvr. C. IV, G.
24 | Stafford, A.
25 | Swallow, T. .
26 | Sugden, A. G. DAL
27 | Bray, D. W.
28 |*Stevenson, IF. W,
29 | Osborne, I7. W,
30 | Whittle, If. H.
31 | Jones, D. J.
32 | Dagwell, L. C.
33 | Clouder, L. Iv.

Brough Superior
Coventry Ilagle
‘ Panther
Matchless
Panther ;
Brough Superior

Class III. THREE-WHEELERS (3)
Starting from Stratford-on-Avon.

34 ; Cope, 15 L',

35
36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

Class 1.

Hayes, J. I.
Constable, S. P,

B.S.A.
Morgan
B.S.A.

SOLO MOTORCYCLES (132).

Starting from London.

*Toomey, H. N. ...
Blockley, T. N. ...
De Longueuil, R. C. G.
Pergunas, S. W.
Beatham, Pvte. C.
Dalby, L/Sergt. J. T.
Scovell, Pvte. R. J. S.
West, J. M.
Whitfield, J. If.
Tindell, A. I,

Palmer, 2/Licut. I£. R. D.

Reed; B.S.M. E. A.

Brough Superior
B.S.A.

Triumph
Norton
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
B.M.W.
B.M.W.
Velocette
Norton
Norton

Ariel Red Hunter

] Cubic

cap.
CiC.

490
494
248
499
497

980
498
598 .
990
598
999

1323
1172

. 11075

990
496
497
349
490
499
499
494
494
348
480
490



© Starting
Time

11.00
11.00}
11.01
11.01}
11.02
11.02}
11.03
11.03}
11.04

11.04} -

11.05
11.05}
11.06
11.06}
11.07
11.074
11.08

11,
11.

08}
09

11.094

11.
11.
11.
A1}
11.
12}
13

13}
14

.14}
15

15
11.
11.
11.
17}
11.
18}
11.
11.

11

11
11
11
11
11
11
11

11

11

10
104
11

16
16}
17

18

19
19}

11.20

No. Name.
Class 1.
49 | Latham, Bdr. S. R.
50 | Jackson, L/Bdr. H. C.
51 | Hodgkinson, J. H.
52 | Balcombe, R. J.
53 | Pink, E. T.
54 | Kentish, J. I\,
55 | Jeayes, I.
56 | Riley, Lieut. J. F.
57 | Griffin, Bdr. C. ...
58 | Martin, Bdr. R.
59 | Knight, . A,
60 | Nichol, A. J.
61 | Rice, Licut. J. I’
62 | Faulkner, Licut. I, C.
63 | Ames, Licut. A. IK.
64 | Willcocks, T. W.
65 | Harper, J.
66 | Light, L/Cpl. J. IV
67 | Waite, L./Cpl. F. IR.
68 | Dow, Sigmn. R. N.
69 | Cunningham, S. IZ.
70 | Cottman, I.
71 | Kershaw, C. A. ...
72 | Gilson, T. W.
73 |[¥*Hare, A. E.
74 | Gooding, I°.
75 | Atkins, L. G.
76 | Border, C. L.
77 | Bland, C. B.
78 | Brown, S. I,
79 | Saunders, J. L. T.
80 | Costin, C. R.
81 | Phillips, . O.
82 | Wilson, O. N.
83 | Martin, A. H.
84 | Barber, J. D.
85 | Tingle, R. I%.
86 | Philip, .. C.
87 | Mundy, C. W. R.
88 | Kinchin, Licut. K. I,
89 | Brown, A.

Vehicle.

SOLO MOTORCYCLES—continued

Starting from London

Norton

Norton
Triumph Tiger ...
Ariel

Ariel
Vincent H.R.D.
Rudge Ulster
Royal Enfield
Royal Enfield
Royal Enfield
B.M.W.

Triumph

Norton

Norton

Norton

Douglas
Madtchless

Norton

Norton

Norton

. | Ariel

ALJS. s
Triumph

AJS. .. o
Ariel Square Four
Ariel

New Imperial
Norton

Triumph
Triumph Twin ...
Norton

B.S.A.

A;J:S. cus
Triumph

Triumph

B.S.A.

Triumph
Excelsior
Triumph

Norton

Zenith

Cubic
cap.
€:c:

490
490
349
497
497
498
499
500
500
500
494
349
498
498
498
596
990
490
490
490
497
495
343
350
997
347
346
490
500
497
490
250
246
499
500
498
497
348
349
497
498

Starting
Time

11.204
11.21
11.21}
11.22
11.224
11.23
11.23}
11.24
11.24}
11.25
11.25}
11.26
11.26}
11.27
11.27}
11.28

11.284
11.29
11.29%
11.30
11.30}
11.31
11.31}
11.32
11.324
11.33
11.33}
11.34
11.341
11.35
11.354
11.36
11.36}
11.37
11.37}
11.38
11.38%
11.39
11.39}

No. Name.

Class I.

90 | Day, R. L.

91 | Manley, R. G.

92 | Whittaker, J. W.

93 | Hitchcock, J. A.

94 | Copleston, Lieut. R. G.
95 | Scott, O. S.

96 | Davis, S.B.M. T. D.

97 | Archer, Sergt. S. H.

98 | George, Corpl. L. G.
99 | Anley, Pvte. G. IE.
100 | Rixon, Pvte. W.
101 | Seels, L. G.
102 | Griffiths, Lieut. J. I2.
108 | Kent, L./Corpl. R. G.
104 | White, 2/Licut. J.
105 | Smith-Masters,

Lieut G. I.. M.

106 | Davies, I./Sergt. G.
107 | Wilson, Sergt. B.
108 | Saunders, Sergt. W. T
109 | Alsop, Corpl. B....
110 | IFarmer, Corpl. G. A.
111 | Joyce, Corpl. R.
112 P*Waghorn, S. A.
113 | Beach, V. M.
114 | Overton, Sigmn. H. L.
115 | Darkin, 2/Lieut. W.
116 | Putt, Sigmn. G. I'.
117 | Bilham, Sigmn. G. I..
118 | Angell, Sigmn. . J.
119 | Barry, Sigmn. W. A.
120 | Clements, Sigmn. D. E. L.
121 | Willson, I./Sergt. 1. 17,
122 | Dennis, Sigmn. C. J.
123 | Overton, Sigmn. A. I:.
124 | Gilmore, Sigmn. I', W.
125 | Heywood, Sigmn. H. J.
126 | Anderson, Sigmn. H. W.
127 | Barry, Sigmn. 1. W,
128 | Taylor, W. R.

SOLO MOTORCYCLES—continued

Starting from London

Triumph
Ariel
Madtchless
Triumph
Norton
B.M.W.
Norton
Norton
Norton
Norton
Norton
Ariel
Madtchless
Matchless
Matchless

Matchless
Matchless
Matchless
Triumph
Triumph
Triumph
Triumph
Triumph
Sunbecam
Norton
Norton
Norton
Triumph
Norton
Triumph
Norton
Triumph
Triumph
Velocette
Norton
Norton
Norton
Norton
Triumph

497
349
500
349
490
597
494
494
494
490
490
500
350
350
350

347
347
347
350
350
350
350
493
598
348
490
490
498
490
498
490
249
498
348
490
490
490
490
497



‘ Starting
Time

11.40
11.40}
11.41
11.41}
11.42
11.42}
11.43
11.43}
11.44
11.44}
11.45
11.45}
11.46

11.46} |

11.47
11.474
11.48
11.48}
11.49
11.491
11.50
11.50}
11.51
11.51}
11.52
11.524
11.53
11.53}
11.54
11.54}
11.55
11.55}
11.56
11.56}
11.57
11.57}
11.58
11.58}
11.59
11.59%

No. l

Class 1.
129 | Wallington, L./Sgt. G. J. B.
130 | Shave, Bdr. W. G.
131 | Hughes, L./Bdr. C. G.
132 | Mitchell, Sergt. H. C.
133 | Tilsley, Sergt. J. A.
134 | Snook, I./Corpl. I, T.
135 | Ormerod, Dvr. T. IF,
136 | Andrews, Gnr. R. IF.
137 | Street, Gnr. D. H.
138 | Newby, Gnr. A. J.
139 | Hudson, D. I°.
140 | Lewis, C. M.
141 | Corbett, A. I,
142 | Riddle, A. A.
143 | Lockyer, S. L.
144 | Salter, A. A.
145 | Sheppard, Licut. H. A H. ..
146 | Such, D. A.
147 | Simes, S. W.
148 | Robinson, R. J.
149 | Gawn, . H.
150 | Bores, It. J.
151 | Goffe, G. C.
152 [*Sanderson, N. T.
153 | Harridge, H. I
154 | Grohmann, G. A.
155 | Cockerill, Bdr. I
156 | Isherwood, Bdr. P.
157 | French, Bdr. A. T.
158 | Peach, W. M.
159 | Clarke, W.
160 | Lobb, M.
161 | Watts, Gdsm. W. G.
162 | Lloyd, Gdsm. D. H.
163 | Newberry, Sergt. M. A. G.
164 | Miller, P. A.
165 | Booth, C.
166 |*Newbery, R. T.
167 | Last, W. N.
168 ' Smith, A. A.

’ Name

| Vehicle

SOLO MOTORCYCLES—continued

Starting from London

Norton

Norton

Norton

Norton

B.S.A.

Norton

Norton

Ariel

Triumph

Triumph

Velocette

Velocette

B.S.A.

Ariel

Sv0:S:; wws

Velocette

Norton

Scott Squirrel

Excelsior

Triumph 5

Vincent H.R.D.

Norton

Vincent H.R.D.

Triumph

Levis ...

Triumph

Norton

Norton

Norton

Ariel

Vincent H.R.D.

New Imperial

Norton

Norton

' Norton
Velocette

. | Ariel

Triumph

o RS e
. I Excelsior Auto-Byk

Cubic
cap.
c.C.

498
498
498
490
500
490
490
497
497
347
249
249
250
497
249
350
490
596
248
498
498
348
499
349
592
497
500
500
500
248
998
247
490
490
490
348
500
249
498

98

i

Starting
Time

Jan. 7th
AM.

12.00
12.01
12.02
12.03
12.04
12.05
12.06
12.07
12.08
12.09
12.10
12.11
12.12
12.13
12.14
12.15
12.16
12.17
12.18
12.19
12.20
12.21
12.22
12.23
12.24
12.25
12.26
12.27
12.28
12.29
12.30
12.31
12.32

12.32
12.34
12.35
12.36

No.

169
170
171

172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181

182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191

192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201

202
203
204
205

Name.

Class II.

Vehicle.

SIDECARS (33).

Starting from London.

*Praill, R, W,
Sturley; F. J.
Hamilton-Griffith, W.
Roffey, N. C. L.
Rivaz, R. C.
Cornish, I, J.
Wiltshire, R. O....
Goddard, I<. G. ...
Mathews, 10, S, ...
Newman, B. J. ...
Maddison, W. .
Polden, J. I'. S.
Laidlaw, M.
Green, W. A. .
Croucher, H. W,
Ramsay, C.
Smith, J. W.
Newberry, D. A.
Tibbitts, J. G.
Wakefield, G. S.

*Reynolds, A. C.
Munday, T. C.
IYisher, K. S. :
Gilchrist, R. S, ...
linsor, C. D.

Bell, C. G.

Carey, F. H.
lLondon, P. :
Peacock, W. H. J.
Ross, H. J. R.
Tottle, C. T.
Ridgewell, G. W,

Bircher, 15, A.

Class III.

Harley-Davidson
Harley-Davidson
B.M.W.

B.M.W.

Brough Superior
Panther 95

Ariel

Triumph Tiger 80

Ariel
Ariel
Scott
Triumph
Norton
Ariel
Panther
A.J.W.
ATS, e
Ariel
Triumph
Triumph
Triumph
Ariel
Ariel
Rudge
Levis ...
Scott
Royal Enfield
Royal Enficld
Ariel
Matchless
Matchless
Ariel
Scott

THREEWHEELERS (4).

Starting from London.

*Ginn, B, D. S,
Smith, E. G,
Geare, . G,
Cox, H. E. G.

Menace
Ulster Barrow
B.S.A.
Morgan

Cubic

1208
1208
730
730
990
498
997
350
500
497
596
497
596
597
598
500
498
997
497
500
497
500
997
500
498
596
346
495
497
498
500
497
596

1100
747
1075
990



Starting
Time

12.37
12.38
12.39
12.40
12.41
12.42
12.43
12.44
12.45
12.46
12.47
12.48
12.49
12.50
12.51
12.52
12.53
12.54
12.55
12.56
12.57
12.58
12.59

1.00
1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06
1.07
1.08
1.09
1.10
1.11
1.12

206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228

229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241

Name.

Vehicle.

Class 1IV. CARS (23).
Starting from Exeter.

*Bolt, A. L. G,
Day, C. J. H.
Symons, V. R.
Challands, A. C.
Lowrey, J.
Huxham, 15, P. ...
Sharp, P. G.
Uglow, W. .
Burleigh, C. S. L.
Drew, .. G. T. ...
Ackery, J. k.
Maclean, D.
Walters, V. G. Ix.
Martin, W. I+,
Harris, R. D.
Cornish, I'. G.
Webb, W. I
Morley, R. J. P.
Hartnoll, R. W....
Bacon, J. 5.

*Shewell-Cooper, |.
Biddle, D. W.
Goodwin, J. N. ...

Ford V.8

A.C.

Alvis

Riley ...
Singer Bantam ...
Morgan 4 /4

Fiat 500

H.R.G.

Morris (S.)

M.G. Midget J.2
I'razer-Nash

Iford V.8 y
M.G. Midget T. ...
Wolseley Special
M.G. Midget T.
M.G. Midget T. ...
M.G. Midget T. ...
A.C. (Ace) s
M.G. Midget T. ...

| M.G. Midget

M.G. Midget I’.B.
M.G. 1§-litre
M.G. Midget T. ...

Class 1IV. CARS (48).
Starting from Stratford-on-Avon.

*Mason, A. 1.,
Toulmin, J. M. ...
Crawford, H. Ix.
Jones; J. E. 'S,
Macdermid, RR. A,
Bastock, J. A.
Langley, A. B.
Roe, S. H.
McGowran, A. I,

Goodenough, 12, H.

Collins, P. A.
Tomkinson, 10, 17,
Brayshaw, H. I'.

Wolscley 14 Special
M.G. 1§-litre

M.G. 1{-litre

M.G. 14-litre ...
M.G. Midget I, ...
M.G. Midget T. (S.)
M.G. Midget T. (S.)
Riley
Riley
M.G. Midget (S.)
M.G. Midget T. ...

Morgan

| Hillman Minx (S.)

Cubic
cap.
C.Ci

3622
1991
1496
1089

972
1122

570
1497

918

847
1496
3622
1292
1547
1292
1292
1292
1991
1292

847

939
1575
1292

1604
1548
1711
1548
1292
1292
1292
1089
1089

939
1292
1122
1185

Starting
Time

1.13
1.14
1.15
1.16
1.17
1.18
1.19
1.20
1.21
1.22
1.23
1.24
1.25
1.26
1.27
1.28
1.29
1.30
1.31
1.32
1.33
1.34
1.35
1.36
1.37
1.38
1.39
1.40
1.41
1.42
1.43
1.44
1.45
1.46
1.47

1.48
1.49
1.50

242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275

276

277
278
279

| Name.

Velicle.

|

Class 1V. CARS—continued
Starting from Stratford-on-Avon

Lutwyche, J. I..
Coney, L. H.
Bayles, R.
McCracken, 1. M,
Davis, C. M.
Silcock, D. G.
*Kendrick, A. R.
Dyke-Acland, B.

Cole, N. H.

‘ Perkins, W. S.
Goodall, G. H.
Jones, T. H.

| Goodall, W. A. ...

Smithies, J.

Richardson, C. H.
Hill, J. P.
Cleaverley, H. 15
Potter, P. K.
Crossley; 'G. H. ..
Hadley, H. L.
Wright, R. L%,
Bradley, H. 1. ...
Wadsworth, I£. B.
Allott, I¢,

Frost, A, .
Scriven, W, H. ...
Langley, A. H. ...

IFerguson, J. P. ...
IHowson, T. V.
Woodall, E. V. ...
Clarke, W. G.
Webb, . G.

J Buckley, C. D. ...

Thwaites, S. K. IE.

*Whittindale, J. H.

| S.8.50 ;..
Morgan
M.G. Midget P. (S.)
. | Morgan
| M.G. Midget T. ...
. | Allard Special
- M.G. Midget T. (S.)
M.G. N. Special (S.)
. | M.G. Midget T. ...
. | M.G. Midget T. ...
. H.R.G.
Morgan

« Morgan

Morgan e
M.G. Midget P.B. (S.)
M.G. Midget P.B. (S.)
Riley Imp. ;
M.G. Midget T. ...
Morris 12 Series 111,
Riley

Austin

Ifrazer-Nash

Iord V.8
Frazer-Nash B.M.W.
Allard Special
IFrazer-Nash B.M. W,

Austin
... Austin Big Seven

. | M.G. Midget T. ...
Triumph
M.G. Midget (S.)
Wolsceley IFord Special
j(:nﬁvn'Mnrris 8
IFord

Austin

Class 1IV. CARS (80).
Starting from London.

‘*Hacon, E. H
| Abecassis, G. L.

| Holdsworth, J. R.

.| Singer Le Mans
.. S.S. Jaguar 100
. M.G. Midget P.B.

Cubic
cap.
City

2663
1122

847
1122
1292
3622
1292
1408
1292
1292
1497
1122
1122
1172

939

939
1496
1292
1553
1633

900
1496
3622
1911
3622
1460

900

900
1292
1767

847

933

;1 918

1172
900

972
| 2663

\ 939

7
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Starting

Time

1.51
1.52
1.53
1.54
1.55
1.56
1.57
1.58
1.59
2.00
2.01
2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.17
2.18
2.19
2.20
2.21
2.22
2.23
2.24
2.25
2.26
2.27
2.28
2.29
2.30
2.31

280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307

308 |

309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320

Name.

Vehicle.

Class IV. CARS—continued
Starting from London

Bennett, W. W. S,
Hunter, H. C.
Barritt, F! E.
Davis, W. A, V.
Richardson, K. S,
Allsebrook, R. A. P.
Moss, K. G.
Denton, G. M.

Chetwynd, The Viscount

Cleland, J.
McEvoy, J.

Hall, D. B.
Graham, S.
Jones, A, W,
Symmons, H. G.
Clare, P. A.
Airey, W. M.
Rushbrook, R. E.
Wood, J. F.
*Haward, W. J. ...
Dargue, T. W.
Smith, K. N.
Ripley, H. J.
Alderton, H. H....
Denyer, A.5L.S;
Waring, J. E. L.
Burman, H.: W,
Mackenzie, K. C.
Hyland, L.

Faneé, A. F. P.
Carmichael, R, A,
King, C. R.'Y. ...
Varley, R.
Boutle, E. G.
Gibbs, C. G.
Walker, K. F. A.
Twigg, S. V. T. ...
Scroggs, A. I,
Pidgeon, I. J.
Claridge, G. D. ...

| Elgood, F. E.

Alta (S.)

Frazer-Nash B.M.W.
Frazer-Nash B.M.W.

Singer Le Mans
M.G. Midget T. ...
Rover ...
M.G. Magnette (S.)
FFord V.8 22

Ford V.8 22

Ford V.8 22

FFord Ten

FFord Ten s
M.G. Midget T. ...
Singer ...

L.M.B.
M.G. Midget P.B.

IFrazer-Nash B.M.W.

M.G. Midget T. (S.)
Lagonda 55
Baylis-Thomas (S.)

I‘razer-Nash B.M.W.
Frazer-Nash BM.W.

Ripford Special
M.G. Magnette ...
L.ea-Francis
Austin
Lea-Francis
Chevrolet

Austin

Frazer-Nash B.M.W.

M.G. 1§-litre

I‘razer-Nash B.M.W.

Iord V.8

M.G. Midget T. ...
M.G. Midget T, ...
Riley

Rover ...

Trojan

Trojan
Frazer-Nash
Bentley

Cubic
cap
c.c.

1488
1971

| 1911

1496
1292
1380
1287
2226
2226
2226
1172
1172
1292
1496
3622

947
1490
1292

| 1991

1496
1911
1911

| 3622

1287
1496
747
1628
3358
747
1971
1548
1986
3622
1292
1292
1496
2023
1488
1488
1496
4216

13

Starting
Time

2.32
2.33
2.34
2.35
2.36
2.37
2.38
2.39
2.40
2.41
2.42
2.43
2.44
2.45
2.46
2.47
2.48
2.49
2.50
2.51
2.52
2.53
2.54
2.55
2.56
2.57
2.58
2.59
3.00
3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.05
3.06
3.07

321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356

Name.

Vehicle.

Class IV. CARS—continued
Starting from London

Wooding, G. A.
*Roundhill, Norman
Blaw, H. W.
Shackman, I..
Zwick, M.
Ieilding, B. 15, ...
Inderwick, H. W,
Major, M. J. H.
Shenton, J. P,
Jarvis, K. C.
Iiishleigh, V. J. ...
Peacock, R. 17, ...
Morgan, H. I'. S.
Morgan, . H. G.
Meyrat, I’. A. L.
Tingay, ]. I’.
Rice, A. J.
*Undery, W. A. ...
Clark, P. C. T. ...
Wood-Dow, D. S.
Elgar, S.
Manison, 1<, 15, ...
Neill, R. J. R.
Kay, I£. B.
Alexander, J. M. S.
Lines, J. R,
Marshall, R. |]. C.
Adams, .. W,
Aldam, C. I,
Thompson, . RR.
Hall; L. E; C;
Brown, R. S.

Sherley-Price, 2nd Lieut.

Melville- Jackson, A. A.
Palmer, R. C. C,
* Johnson, .. G. ...

Talbot

Singer ...
FFord V.8
Ford V.8
IFord V.8

.| M.G. Midget (S.)

Batten

Riley ...
Irazer-Nash
Pansy Special
Riley ...

Riley: ...

Morgan

Morgan

Standard :
M.G. Midget T. (S.)
Riley Lynx
H.R.G.

Bentley

Singer Le Mans
Hillman Minx
Aston-Martin (S.)
M.G. 1§-litre
I'razer-Nash

| S.5. Jaguar 100

I..N. Special

M.G. Midget
M.G. Midget T. ...
Riley: ..

IFord V.8

Steyr s

Austin

Aston Martin
Bentley

Riley ...
Irazer-Nash B.M.W.

Cubic
cap.
C.c.

3098

972
3622
3622
3622

847
3622
1496
1496
1496
1226
1496

L1122

1122
1021
1292
1468
1496
2996

972
1185

.| 1496

1546
1496
2660
3668

746
1292
1089
3622

737

747

4398
1089

L1911



Tean
No.

9

10

Compt’r

| No.
14
I 12
(13
22
f 31
[ a4
(28
29
| 169
(38
187
[ 179
(171
i =
[ 44
( 73
o 74
[ 75
184

I
'8
[ 90

101 |
{ 69

160
J 183

30
| 174

‘ 202

E 88

( 145

Name

Vehicle

TEAMS (40)

MOTORCYCLE (32)

Holland, G. A.
Rollason, S. H. ...
Bassnett, J.

Oxborrow, S. N.
Jones, D. J.
Cope, . I\

Stevenson, I'. W,
Osborne, F. W. ...
Praill, R. W,

Blockley, T. N. ...
Toomey, H. N. ...
Maddison, W. H.

Griffiths, W. .
Stafford, A.
West, J. M.

Hare, A. It.
Gooding, Ir.
Atkins, L. G.

Ramsay, C.
Brown, A.
Day, R. It

Seels, L. G.
Cunningham, S. 12,
I.obb, M.

Croucher, H. W.
Whittle, If. H.
Cornish, I5. J.

Ginn, B. D. S.
Kinchin, Licut. I, 17,

e

Sheppard, Licut. H. A, 1.

Triumph
Levis
Levis

Ariel
Matchless Sidecar
B.S.A. 3-wheeler

Brough Superior Sidecar ...
Coventry Eagle Sidecar
Harley-Davidson Sidecar ..

B.S.A. Gold Star
Brough Superior
Scott Sidecar

B.M.W.
B.M.W.
B.M.W.

Ariel Square Four
Ariel
New Imperial

A J.W,
Zenith

Triumph

Ariel
Ariel
New Imperial

Panther Sidecar...
Panther Sidecar...
Panther Sidecar...

B.S.A. Special
Norton
Norton

Cubic
cap.
c.c.

498
498
247

348
990
1325

900
498
1208

500
900
596

730
494
494

997
347
346

500
498
497

500
497
247

598
598
498

1100
497
497

Tea

No.

11 {

12 {

o
\

14 {
l

‘|

16 -

.|

42
43
41

47
48
149

56

58

62

61
63

Compt’r
(e

Name

MOTORCYCLE

| Sanderson, N. T.

Harridge, H. 15,
Goffe, G, C.

Newberry, R. T.
Sugden, A, G. D’A.
Clarke, W.

Peacock, W. H. |.
Ross, H. J.
Tottle, C. T.

Vehicle

TEAMS —continued

Triumph
Levis ...

Vincent H.RR.D.

. Triumph
Vincent H.R.D.

Vincent H.R.D.

Ariel Sidecar

2nd Gloucester Regiment.

Munden, Lieut. R. C.
Bates, Cpl. H. R. C.
Lvans, L/Cpl. R, I,

Norton
Norton
Norton

4th Bn. Royal Tank Corps.

Dalby, 1./Sergt. J. T.
Scovell, Pte. R. J.
Beatham, Pte. C.

B.S.A.
B.S.A.
Norton

27th Field Regiment R.A.

Palmer, 2nd Licut. I, R. D,

Reed, B.S.M. I, A.
Latham, Bdr. S. R.

Norton
Norton
Norton

24th Field Regiment R.A.

Riley, Licut. J. IV,
Griffin, Bmdr. C.
Martin, Bmdr. I2.

Royal Enfield
Royal Iinfield
Royal Enficld

R.E. and Royal Signals.

FFaulkner, Licut. I¥, C.
Rice, Lieut. J. P.
Ames, Licut. A. Ix.

Norton
Norton
Norton

Matchless Sidecar
Matchless Sidecar

o | 849
. 592
‘ 499

499

: l 249
998

497
498
498

490
490
490

499
499
490

490
490
490

500
500
500

498
498
498
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Team
No.

10

e

Compt’r

No.

Name

TEAMS

14 | Holland, G. A. ...
1 Rollason, S. H. ...

12
13

22
31
34

28
29
169

38
37
179

171
24
4

73
74
75

184
89
90

101
69
160

183
30
174

202
88
145

I

Bassnett, J.

Oxborrow, S. N.
Jones, D. J.
Cope; E. E.

Stevenson, I'. W,
Osborne, F. W, ...
Praill, R. W.

Blockley, T. N. ...
Toomey, H. N. ...
Maddison, W. H.

Griffiths, W. H.
Stafford, A.
West, J. M.

Hare, A. LI,
Gooding, I'.
Atkins, .. G.

Ramsay, C.
Brown, A.
Day, R. L.

Seels;, L. (G
Cunningham, S. I£,
Lobb, M.

Croucher, H. W.
Whittle, If. H.
Cornish, . J.

Ginn, B. D. S.
Kinchin, Licut. K. I7.

Sheppard, Licut. H. A, H.

Vehicle

(40)
MOTORCYCLE (32)

Triumph
Levis ...
Levis

Ariel s
Matchless Sidecar
B.S.A. 3-wheeler

Brough Superior Sidecar ...
Coventry Eagle Sidecar
Harley-Davidson Sidecar ..

B.5.A. Gold Star
Brough Superior
Scott Sidecar

B.M.W.
B.M.W.
B.M.W.

Ariel Square Four
Ariel
New Imperial

A J.W.
Zenith
Triumph

Ariel
Ariel
New Imperial

Panther Sidecar...
Panther Sidecar...
Panther Sidecar...

B.S.A. Special
Norton
Norton

Cubic
cap.
c.c.

498
498
247

348
990
1325

900
498
1208

500
900
596

730
494
494

997
347
346

500
498
497

500
497
247

598
598
498

1100
497
497

Team
No.

Compt’r
No.

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

PN (S e A P e

—_—

152 | Sanderson, N. T.

153
151

166
26
159

197
198
199

4
43
41

ie]

47
48

56
57
58

62
61
63

Name Vehicle

MOTORCYCLE TEAMS——continued

Triumph
| Harridge, H. 1. Levis ...

Goffe, G. C.
Newberry, R. T.
Sugden, A. G. D’A.
Clarke, W,

.| Triumph
|

Vincent H.R.D.

| Peacock, W. H. J. Ariel Sidecar
J Ross, H. J.

Tottle, C. T.

2nd Gloucester Regiment.

Munden, Lieut. R. C. Norton
Bates, Cpl. H. R. C. Norton
Livans, L/Cpl. R, I, Norton

4th Bn. Royal Tank Corps.

Dalby, I./Sergt. |. T. B.S.A.
Scovell, Pte. R. ]. B.S.A.
Beatham, Pte. C. Norton

27th Field Regiment R.A.

Palmer, 2nd Licut. IS, R. D. | Norton
Reed, B.S.M. L. A. Norton
Latham, Bdr. S. R, Norton

24th Field Regiment R.A.
Riley, Lieut. J. IV,
Griffin, Bmdr. C.
Martin, Bmdr. 2.

Royal Enficld
Royal Enfield
Royal Enfield

R.E. and Royal Signals.

FFaulkner, Licut. I, C, Norton
Rice, Licut. J. P. Norton
Ames, Licut. A. K. Norton

Vincent H.IR.D.

Vincent 1.R.D.

Matchless Sidecar
Matchless Sidecar

: ‘

Cubic
cap.
c.c)

349
592
499

249
499
998

497
498
498

490
490
490

499
499
490

490
490
490

500
500
500

498
498
498



16 17 f
|l 1
- Cubic . S | Cubi
’1;{;3"' ¢ ”KI‘{')’.L - Name. Vehicle. %1151 ‘ “;‘gf“ U)I]\]‘ylg).t s Name |’ Vehicle i cl:apl.C
| 20 G:C:
| \ e \ )
MOTORCYCLE TEAMS—continucd | MOTORCYCLE TEAMS —continued
3rd Divl. Signals. City of London Signals (T.A.)
‘ 66 | Light, L/Cpl. J. I ... | Norton 490 (121 | Willson, L./Sergt. 15, I°. ... [ Triumph 249
19 67 | Waite, L/Cpl. I'. R. e | 490 261 122 | Dennis, Sigmn. C. J. ... | Triumph 498
68 | Dow, Sigmn. IR. N. ... | Norton 490 l 123 | Overton, Sigmn. A. IE. ... | Velocette 348
y
10th Royal Hussars. [ 54th East Anglian Royal Corps of Signals.
(96| Davis, S.S.M.T. D. ... | Norton e | 494 | { 124 | Gilmore, Sigmn. F. W. ... | Norton .| 490
20 - 97 | Archer, Sergt. 5. 1. ... | Norton e | 494 27 - 126 | Anderson, Sigmn. H. W, Norton | 490
( 98 | George, Corpl. R, G. - | Norton 494 | 125 | Heywood, Sigmn A, J. Norton 490
H.Q. Non-Divl. Coy. R.A.S.C. 9th Field Regt. R.A.
{ 102 Griffiths, Licut. J. I ... | Matchless 350 j 130 | Shave, Bdr. W. G. [ Noston . 498
21 1 G Nt b G gL g R D0 =t 28 131 | Hughes, L/Bdr. C. G. ... | Norton | 498
103 | Kent, L/Corpl. . G. ... | Matchless .| 850 { 199 | Wallington, L/Sergt. G. J. | Norton | 408
M.T. School R.A.S.C. R.E. Aldershot.
)5 [ Smith-Masters -
( L2 | wmith-1 e T | Matchless - 132 | Mitchell, Sergt. H. C. ... | Norton e | 490
. . sl e o 29 133 | Tilsley, Sergt. J. A. .. | BSA. o498
22 106 | Davies, I./Sergt. G. ... | Matchless 347 134 | Snook. L/Corol. I¢ Norton ‘ 490
< v ) Jeorpl. 1t Lo <
107 | Wilson, Sergt. B. ... | Matchless 347 sl 1
7th Coy. R.A.S.C. 235th A.A. Battery R.A. (T.A.)
( 108 | Saunders, Sergt. W. J. Triumph 350 J 1:‘(’ /l\mlrcws‘, Gnr. R. 7. '/\‘r.ml 492
23 | 109 | Alsop, Corpl: B.... .o | Triumph 350 30 l l:%7 Street, (,1‘11'. D. H. ‘ ll'?llll]])ll 497
l 110 | IFarmer, Corpl. G. A. ... | Triumph s || 880 138 | Newby, Gur. A. J. v ) Triumph o | B47
City of London Signals (T.A.) 22/56th Field Bt. R.A.
1 115 | Darkin, 2nd Licut. W. ... | Norton s 490 155 | Cockerill, Bdr. I, - | Norton ] 500
24 | 116 | Putt, Sigmn. G. I\, .| Norton 490 31 156 | Isherwood, Bdr. P, 1 Norton .« | 500
117 | Bilham, Sigmn. G. L. ... | Triumph 498 157 | French, Bdr. A. T. Norton | 500
City of London Signals (T.A.) 3rd Battn. Grenadier Guards.
‘ 118 | Angell, Sigmn. K. . ... | Norton o 490 (161 | Watts, Gdsm. W. G. ... | Norton 490
25 - 119 | Barry, Sigmn. W. A. ... | Triumph 498 ‘ 32 162 | Lloyd, Gdsm. D. ... | Norton 490
( 120 l Clements, Sigmn. D. I, L. Norton 490 163 | Newbery, Sergt. M. A. G. Norton 490




18 |
19

' | Cubic | MEMORAN

. J f MEMORANDA
T'eam | Compt'r Name, | Vehicle. cap. |
No. No. | ‘ cic. ’

222 | 'Webb, W. F. ... e, | -MIG. Midget T ... weer | 1292

( 220 1 Harris, R. D. ... .o | MLG. Midget T, ... .. ] 1292 !

33 1 221 | Cornish, F. G. ... ... | M.D. Midget T. .| 1292 "
|

|

[ 230 | Toulmin, J. M. ... . | M.G. 14-litre ... ... | 1548
34 | 231 | Crawford, H. K. \ M.G. 1}-litre ... .| 1548
l 232 | Jones, J. E. S. ... .. | M.G. 1§-litre ... ... | 1548 i
‘ 233 | Macdermid, R. A. we | M.G. Midget T.. .. ws | 1292 I
35 - 234 | Bastock, J. A. ... ... | M.G. Midget T. ... we | 1292
( 235 | Langley, A. B. ... .. | M.G. Midget T. ... .| 1292
\
i
J 253 | Goodall, G. H. ... ... | Morgan ! ‘ 1122
36 254 | Jones, T. H. ... | Morgan 1122
l 255 | Goodall, W. A. ... ... | Morgan 1172
287 ‘ Denton, G. M. ... | Ford V.8 22 . ‘ 2226
37 288 | Chetwynd, The Viscount Ford V.8 22 . | 2226
289 | Cleland, J. «. | Ford V.822 ... } 2226
300 | Dargue, T. W. ... ... | Frazer-Nash B.M.W. \ 1911
38 4 356 | Johnson, L. G. ... ... | Frazer-Nash B.M.W. - 1911
301 | Smith; €. No v ... | Frazer-Nash B.M.W. . 1911
14 323 | Blaw, H. W. ... | Ford V.8 e || SGSR
39 324 | Shackman, I.. ... ... | IFord V.8 e | SBZ2
325 | Zwick, M. ... | Ford V.8 wie | 3622
333 | Morgan, H. I'. S. ... | Morgan v | 1122
40 334 | Morgan, P. H. G. ... | Morgan | 1122
243 ’ Coney, L. H. ... ... | Morgan e | 1122
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Route and Standard Times

Jan. 6th
pon. Mileage

10.30  Stratford-on-Avon ...
10.30 Virginia Water
10.30  lixeter

Jan. Sth.

aam.
1.38 Bristol (Paradise Road
House) ... S1)
1.35  Shaltesbury 801
4.30  Lxeter (arrive) oo *1504

6.00 lixeter (depart)

Yan. 7th
a.m.

6.28
6.34

7.17
7.57
8.37
8.49
9.01
9.30
10.19
12.11

Mileage

Jrom Iixetey

Clifford Bridge 11
I'ingle  Bridge  Hill

(motorcycles only) 13
Simms Hill 324
Alphington 47
Higher Rill Hill 63
Pin Hill ... 65}
Harcombe Hill 7l
Woodhaynes Hill ... 83
Meerhay ... 99%

Bournemouth (Check) 148

The first competitor is due at the places named half-minute later than the time

shewn.

*lirom  Virgimia Water.  FFrom Stratford 1484

miles ; from Exeter 152} miles.

List of Fixtures, 1939.

January 6th and 7th
April 7th and 8th
May 26th and 27th
July st

July 29th

September 9th
October 21st

January 5th-and 6th, 1940.

Exeter Trial
Land’s End Trial
Edinburgh Trial

Donington

Race Meeting

Inter-Club Team Trial

(Motorcycles only)

Brooklands Meeting

Sporting Trial

Exeter Trial

Walker & Co. (Printers) Ltd., 109 Gt. Russell Street, London, W.C.1.




